14 LC 25 6401

Senate Resolution 1225

By: Senators McKoon of the 29th, Bethel of the 54th, Carter of the 42nd, Ligon, Jr. of the 3rd, Crosby of the 13th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Remembering the life of Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., and recognizing him for his years of
- 2 service to the legal community and the State of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., provided over three decades of service to the State
- 4 Bar of Georgia and for the last 20 years was executive director of the State Bar of Georgia;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., graduated Summa Cum Laude from Midwestern
- 7 University, earned his J.D. at the University of Texas School of Law and later his LL.M. at
- 8 the Emory University School of Law and was awarded an M.B.A. with First Honors from
- 9 the Emory University School of Business; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., served his country as an Assistant Staff Judge
- 11 Advocate for the United States Army stationed in Huntsville, Alabama; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., upon leaving the United States Army continued to
- serve his country as an employee of the Internal Revenue Service; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., was a proud and distinguished citizen of the State
- of Georgia for more than 40 years; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., was a caring and loving husband to his wife,
- 17 Tammy Brashier, an attentive and affectionate father to two daughters, Caroline Brashier and
- 18 Loren Gleason, as well as a shining example of love, faith, and character to his
- 19 grandchildren.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 21 commend and recognize Mr. Clifton A. Brashier, Jr., for his decades of exceptional devotion
- and faithful service to his country, his family, and the State of Georgia.

14 LC 25 6401

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

24 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Mrs. Tammy Brashier.